Cuyahoga Falls City Council Minutes of the Committee-of-the-Whole July 22, 2024

Members: Mr. Balthis, Chair Mr. Ashton Mr. Brillhart Mr. DeRemer Mr. James Ms. Loza Ms. Nichols-Rhodes Mrs. Penta Mr. Siegferth Mrs. Spinner Mr. Stams

Mr. Balthis called the meeting to order at 6:33 p.m. Mrs. Penta was absent.

Discussion:

Mayor Don Walters requested Council's approval of his appointment of Mr. Adam Prtenjak, 418 Ashland Avenue, Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio, 44223, to the Board of Zoning Appeals, filling the unexpired term of Joseph Disantis expiring 12/31/2028.

Mayor Walters stated that Joseph Disantis, a member of the Board of Zoning Appeals, has moved out of the city creating a vacancy. This term expires 12/31/2028. Mr. Adam Prtenjak has volunteered to serve on the Board. Mr. Prtenjak is an architect with LDA Architects out of Cleveland and a proud Cuyahoga Falls resident. His company has worked on many great projects in the city, and he will bring a wealth of knowledge to the Board of Zoning Appeals.

Mr. Balthis thanked Mr. Prtenjak for his willingness to serve on the Board of Zoning Appeals. His experience is a perfect fit for this board position.

Mr. James moved to approve Mayor Walters' appointment of Adam Prtenjak to the Board of Zoning Appeals, second by Mr. Brillhart. Motion passed, voice vote (10-0).

The meeting adjourned at 6:35 p.m.